DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the price per
share you pay in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this
offering. Our net tangible book value of our common stock as of December 31, 2018 was approximately
$36.4 million, or approximately $1.37 per share of common stock based upon 26,610,183 shares outstanding. Net
tangible book value per share is equal to our total tangible assets, less our total liabilities, divided by the total
number of shares outstanding as of December 31, 2018.

After giving effect to the sale of our common stock in this offering at an offering price of   $4.00 per share, and
after deducting estimated offering commissions, our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2018 would have
been approximately $1.84 per share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book
value of   $0.47 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of 
$2.16 per share to new investors in this offering.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Offering price per share $4.00
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018 $1.37
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the offering $0.47
As-adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering $1.84
Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors $2.16

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding immediately after this offering is based on
32,155,311 shares of our common stock outstanding as of April 23, 2019. The number of shares outstanding as of
April 23, 2019 excludes:

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase additional shares of our common stock, the as adjusted
net tangible book value after this offering would be $1.90 per share, representing an increase in the net tangible
book value of  $0.06 per share to existing stockholders and immediate dilution in net tangible book value of  $0.06
per share to purchasers in this offering.

To the extent that any options or warrants are exercised, new options are issued under our equity incentive plan or
we otherwise issue additional shares of common stock in the future at a price less than the public offering price,
there will be further dilution to new investors.

S-9

TABLE OF CONTENTS​

UNDERWRITING

Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the underwriting agreement, dated April 30, 2019, between us and
Cantor Fitzgerald & Co., 499 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10022, as representative of the underwriters
named below (the “Representative”) and the lead book-running manager of this offering, we have agreed to sell to